Solutions Specialties

Other and
eliminations Group

Net sales, external 375.4 488.1 638.7 - 454.9 2.9 1,959.9

Net sales, internal 2.9 8.2 2.2 - 11.1 -24.4 -

Pro forma net sales
impact 53.4 169.0 37.6 637.9 108.3 -4.7 1,001.5

Pro forma net sales 431.8 665.3 678.4 637.9 574.3 -26.2 2,961.5

Pro forma net sales
impact -1,001.5

Net sales 1,959.9

Comparable EBITDA 33.9 88.8 109.3 - 35.0 -18.7 248.2

Pro forma comparable
EBITDA impact 10.0 31.8 2.9 62.2 17.9 -6.5 118.1

Pro forma comparable
EBITDA 43.8 120.6 112.1 62.2 52.9 -25.3 366.3

Pro forma comparable
EBITDA impact -118.1

Items affecting
comparability in EBITDA -38.1

Depreciation,
amortization and
impairment -106.6

Operating result   103.5

Cont. note 4

YEAR IN BRIEF STRATEGY BUSINESS RISK GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS SHARE CSR DATATHE COMPANY

Page
127

Additional business area information

Additional business area
information, EUR million,
2017 Decor

Filtration and
Performance

Industrial
Solutions

North America
Specialty
Solutions Specialties

Other and
eliminations Group

Capital expenditure 9.0 24.2 33.9 - 13.1 4.4 84.6

Pro forma capital
expenditure impact 2.2 3.3 1.8 31.0 1.5 0.4 40.1

Pro forma capital
expenditure 11.2 27.4 35.7 31.0 14.6 4.8 124.7

Depreciation,
amortization and
impairment -5.8 -32.7 -36.2 - -25.9 -6.0 -106.6

Pro forma depreciation,
amortization and
impairment impact -4.9 -12.1 -3.9 -31.0 -4.1 -3.4 -59.3

Pro forma depreciation,
amortization and
impairment -10.6 -44.8 -40.1 -31.0 -30.0 -9.4 -165.9

Operating working
capital 1 47.2 69.0 76.5 - 80.0 -4.8 267.8

1 2017 operating working capital does not include the operating working capital of Expera and Caieras and is
not therefore comparable to 2018 operating working capital.

Accounting policies

Business areas
Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s CEO assisted by the Management Team is the Group’s chief operating decision maker
(“CODM”) and operating segments are determined on the basis of information reviewed by the CEO for
the purposes of allocating resources and assessing the business area’s performance. The business area’s
performance is assessed internally based on pro forma net sales and pro forma comparable EBITDA (see